CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND
REGULAR MEETING August 12, 2013

PUBLIC OFFICIALS PRESENT

Council Vice President Laura Mitchell Mayor James Ireton, Jr. (leftat 7:17 p.m.)
Mayor James P. Ireton, Jr. (lefi at 7:28 p.m.) Councibwvoman Eugenie P. Shields
Councihwoman Terry E. Cohen Councilman Timothy K. Spies

PUBLIC OFFICIALS NOT PRESENT

Council President Jacob R. Day

INATTENDANCE

City Clerk Kimberly R. Nichols, CMC, Interim City Administrator M. Thomas (Tom) Stevenson,
Jr., City Attorney Mark Tilghman, Acting Public Works Director Amanda H. Pollack, P.E.,
Internal Services Director Keith Cordrey, Assistant Internal Services Director — Procurement
Cairice Parsons, Salisbury Police Chief Barbara Duncan, Information Technologies Director
Bill Garrett, Community Development Director Debbie Stam, and interested citizens and
members of the press

Sekckdeckkokkokdedkckkckkockkkokkkokkkkckdeckckkckkkokok ek kckokokkckk ke ke ke sk kb ok ek ke ck k kb ke kkkkkkk k¥

MEDITATION — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Ciry Council met in regular session at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers. Council Vice
President Laura Mitchell called the meeting to order, announced that Council President Day
was absent due to serving in his capacity as Lieutenant in the United States Army, and thanked
him and all Armed Forces men and women for their service. A moment of silent meditation was
held followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ADOPTION OF LEGISLATIVE AGENDA

On a motion and seconded by Mrs. Shields and Mr. Spies, respectively, the legislative agenda
was unanimously adopted as presented with a 4-0 vote in favor.

CONSENT AGENDA — presented by City Clerk Kim Nichols

The Consent Agenda, consisting of the following items, was unaninously approved with a 4-0
voie on a motion by Ms. Cohen and seconded by Mrs. Shields:

August 12, 2013 Council Meeting Page 1 of 4



o July 15, 2013 Special Meeting Minutes

o July 13, 2013 Work Session Minutes

o July 22, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes

o July 22, 2013 Closed Session Minutes

o  August 1, 2013 Special Meeting Minutes

o August 1, 2013 Closed Session Minutes

»  Resolution No. 2311 — approving the appointment of Chad Brown to the Board of Zoning
Appeals for term ending 10/31/2016

o Resolution No. 2312 — approving the reappointment of Dr. James C. Todd, 111 10 the
Housing Board of Adjustments and Appeuals for term ending 7/31/2017

e Resolution No. 2313 — accepting a private donation for the Salisbury Zoo from Mr.
Daniel Morris in memory of his wife, Mrs. Beverly Trice Morris

o Resolution No. 2314 — accepting grant funds awarded through the Organized Crime
Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF) Program in conjunction with the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 10 provide for overtime reimbursement for officers
participating in investigations and strategic initiatives related to gang activities/crimes in
the City of Salisbury

» Resolution No. 2315 — accepting grant funding from the National Association of Drug
Diversion Investigators (NADDI) for investigations into prescription drug fraud by the
Salisbury Police Deparmment

» Resolution No. 2316 — authorizing the Chief of Police of the City of Salisbury to sign a
memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the Salisbury Police Department and the
Maryland Office of Highway Safety and to accept grant funding for three (3) separate
iraffic safety programs each with their own conditions and grant funding amounts

e Resolution No. 2317 — accepting funds awarded through a grant from the Tony Hawk
Foundation for the Salisbury Skatepark, Phase |

AWARD OF BIDS — presented by Internal Services Director Keith Cordrey

The following items were unanimously approved with a 4-0 vote on a motion by Mrs. Shields and
seconded by Ms. Cohen:

o Surplus of Equipment at the Waste Water Treatment Plant - $0.00

o Surplus SAN-4 Refuse Truck - $0.00

o Surplus Various items at the City Service Center/Yard - 50.00

o Apv. Of Change Order #1 to Proj. #3289 N. Divison St. Sewer Relief Main - §106,645.00
o Award of Annual Contract A-3-12 R2-WTP - 5§115,984.00

o Award of Annual Comtract A-3-12 R2-WWTP - §287,184.00

RESOLUTION — presented by Acting City Adminisirator Tom Stevenson

o Resolution No. 2318 — authorizing the Capacity Fee of the City’s Comprehensive

August 12, 2013 Council Meeting Page 2 of 4



Connection Charge be waived for a development known as Rivers Edge Apartments and
Studio for the Aris, which is an affordable housing development

One member of the public offered the following comments on Resolution No. 2318

> Does not agree with the waiver since City taxpayers are paying for
subsidized housing through State credits for this project and shouldn't be
asked to contribute a second time

The Water & Sewer funds are suffering enough due to having to rebuild
the failed Wastewater Treatment Plant

A\l

On a motion and seconded by Mrs. Shields and Ms. Cohen, respectively, Resolution No. 2318
was unanimously approved as presented with a 4-0 vote.

ORDINANCES — presented by City Attorney Mark Tilghman

¢ Ordinance No. 2257 — 2™ reading — approving a budget amendment of the FY2014
General Fund to appropriate funds for the addition of a Network Administrator position
to the Department of Information Technology

Mrs. Shields moved, Mr. Spies seconded, and the vote was unanimous (4-0) to approve
Ordinance No. 2237 for second reading, as amended on July 22, 201 3.

o  Ordinance No. 2238 — I' reading — adjusting waier or sewer cf}arges in accordance with
Chapter 13.04.090 of the City Code

Mrs. Shields moved and Ms. Cohen seconded to approve Ordinance No. 2238 for first
reading.

Ms. Cohen asked for more information concerning how many EDUs the City has already
waived on affordable housing, and asked that the ordinance not be passed for first
reading at this time so that it can be discussed again in the next work session.

Ms. Cohen moved to postpone Ordinance No. 2238 for first reading, and for it to be
moved to the August 19, 2013 Work Session for further discussion. Mr. Spies seconded,
and the motion failed on a 2-2 vote with aye votes received from Ms. Cohen and Mr.
Spies and nay votes received from Mmes. Mitchell and Shields.

Ordinance No. 2238 for first reading failed on a 2-2 vote, with Mmes. Mitchell and
Shields voting ave and Ms. Cohen and Mr. Spies voting nay.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

August 12, 2013 Council Meeting Page 3 of 4



The following comments were received from one member of the public:

*  Resources are not unlinmited; Property taxes rise each time the Council gives away money

o The City has a large number of vacant and abandoned houses, and houses for sale

o Lach time new employees are hired and employees receive raises, property taxes increase

o Council should be careful; people won't buy homes in Salisbury with the current tax rate

e Many seniors and young families living in Salisbury can't afford 1o pay the iaxes any
longer

ADJOURNMENT

On a motion and seconded by Mrs. Shields and Mr. Spies respectively, and by unanimous vote in
Javor (4-0), Vice President Mitchell adjourned the Legislative Session at 7:36 p.m.

J/
Ciry Clerk

/A
Council Pre\yiden//

August 12, 2013 Council Meeting Page 4 of 4



JIAMES IRETON, IR,
MAYOR

M. THOMAS STEVENSON, JR.
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

VACANT
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

1. Surplus of Equipment at the Waste Water Treatment Plant
2. Surplus SAN-4 Refuse Truck

3. Surplus Various Items at the City Service Center/Yard

- COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013

Salisbury

ExLeed

" AlHAmerica Gty

ik

2010
125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801}
Tel: 410-348-3190
Fax; 410-548-3192

KEITH CORDREY
DHRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

S0.00
$0.00

$0.00

4, Apv.'of Change Order #1 to Proj. #5289 N. Division 5t. Sewer Relief Main  $106,645.00

5. Award of Annual Contract A-3-12 R2-WTP

b. Award of Annual Contract A-3-12 R2-WWTP

$115,984.00

$287,184.00

-

e AU s r s T W Lt

vy T e

r———

oAb s vt



JAMES IRETON. JR.
MAYOR

M. THOMAS STEVENSON, IR.
INTERIAM CITY ADMINISTRATOR
VACANT
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

TO: Mayor and City Council

MARYLAND
COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013

SUBJECT: Surplus of Various Items at the WWTP

The Procurement Division received a request from the W

following: equnpment surplu5‘

Salisbury

125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-3190
Fax: 410-548-3192

KEITH CORDREY
DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT BIVISION

aste Water Treatment Plant ("WWTP”) to declare the

«H”"M Kei Bl
e

3 2 »
Ravens 1993 Dump .Coal Bucket Trailer | Na longér used-Biosolids Dept
Brentwood Accupac i VF3000 “Vertical Flow Madia for. Oxic Filter Tanks 1 No longer used-Upgrade . _
Stolzfus ) Wat Lime’ Spreade .| Used to spread déwatér sludge - “No'langer recycle 10 area farms
“Crisafuli T~ T CFlump B Lo 7T T |"Rembves Liquid Sludge From Storage Lagoons | No langer stores fiquid sludge
Crisafolli™ ™" = IZFlump A ' Removes Liquid Sludge From Storage. Lagoons |t No longer steres tiquid sludge i
Parkson 1.5 Meter | Belt Filter Press & Canveyors " 7'|"No longer used-Biosolids Depr. . .|,
Killerbrew Hi Dump Trailer “Hauling Dewatered Sludge ’ “No longer,part.in sludge pgm for.farms [
Gaood Raads T T T Snow Blade. ’ “Waorn Blades” T .
KMC_ ~srow ripper/bedder T _[rRamidves Hardpans on Fields o -|i No lenger part. in sludge pgm for farms
" Peabody Myers o ‘vactor” . Cleans Wet Wels at Lift Stations : Reptaced by new machine
John Deere Triple Derk Dnsk - Deck Disk Planter No longer part. in sludge pgm for farms
Ag Chem 2505 Terragator injects/Sprays Treated Sludge on Fialds {: No longer part. in"sludge pgm for farms. -
Ag Chem 2505 Terragator Injects/Sprays Treated Sludge on Fields” " ~_.__{.No longeér parl. in slidge pgriv for farms.
T agcnem . _  7.{].13000 Gallori Field Tank _].Storage of Liquid Sludge ~™77 e No lenger part. in sludge pgm for farms
Hach $igma 9007 - Tt T ] 900 Pump Head Con:rolier . Replaced with updated equipment
"Hach Sigma 500~ 900 Refrigerator Sampler . Replaced with updated equipment
"Hach'Sigma 500 900 Refrigerated Sampler Weatherproof Encl - Replaced with updated equipment
_ﬁac_h_sign_i;_a_ 9'0H0‘ N o |, 900 .Ffe[rlgfsrated Sampler Weatherproof Encli” |} Replaced with updated equipment
Perkin Elment Atouic Absorption Metal Analysis Equipment No Ionger used o )
Lachat Quick Chem 8000 Lab Equipment to Analvze Nitrogen, Phosph' No |onger used N

M R"é"&so‘ffor.ASurpl {is %{%
S 4 .
rave s e

" Upon declaration of surplus, as approved by Counicil, th& aforementioned equtpment will be sold at auctmn
Proceeds from the sale of this equipment will be placed back into the WWTP account number 86083-534302
“Equipment” and be used for the purchase of “push out” style sludge trailers. Additional details are noted in the

department memag.

Thank you,

atrice L. Parsons

Assistant Director Internal Services-Procurement and Parking

T T

R B SR S

e At S ]

[ —



Salisbury

2010
JAMES IRETON, TR 125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
MAYOR SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-3170
TOM STEVENSON Fax: 410-548-3107
ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR
AMANDA POLLACK, P.E.
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
WORKS
To: Catrice Parsons, Assistant Director of Internal Services-Procurement
Date: July 26, 2013 e
From: Amanda Pollack, Acting Director of Public Works M a
Subject: Recommendation for surplus, WWTP items

I am requesting that the attached list of equipment and vehicles that are located at the Waste
Water Treatment Plant be surplused so they can be sold at auction.

The aforementioned items were purchased through a MDE grant during the Septage Facility
upgrade over twenty years ago. Therefore any proceeds from the sale of these items are not
reimbursable to MDE, however, must be used for wastewater related expenditures according to
MDE. Hence proceeds from the sale of the items on the attached list will need to be returned to
account number 86083-534302 “Equipment”. Depending on the success of the auction, we
anticipate utilizing the auction proceeds to purchase “push out” style sludge trailers for safety

and operational reasons.

Thank you for your consideration in this matier.

Date: 7“' ?\76"‘ /_:3

Signed

Alan Pofiginda

Superintendent, Salisbury WWTP

At S btk

by Ay Bl et



A AP I LS e AR A AT Sk St PR e Py YR A S

U U

Crty of Salrsbury W_WTP Surplus Equrpment

TREASON FOR SURPLUS

MAKE " |MODEL . ... |DESCRIPTION _
Ravens T la9%0pump T Coal Bucket traller o |No longer used for Biosolids Dept.
Brentwood Accupac VF 3000 Verticle flow media “for oxic filter tanks | Due to upgrade no longer used.

Stolzfus iwet lime spreader Used to spread dewatered sludge... ... |No longer recycle to area farms

Crisafulli Flump B Removes liguid sludge from storage Iagoons City no longer stores liquid sludge
Crisafulli Flump A Removes Ilqurd sludge fmm storage lagoons City no longer stores liquid sludge
Parkson . __ |15 meter_ “iBalt filter press and convevors |No longer used for Biosolids Dept.

: ' . R " City no longer participates in slud
Killerbrew 1Hi Dump Trailer Hauling dewatered sludge i ty no n,g P pates In sucge
. : y i __.iprogram for farms _

Good Roads 1112 i Snow blade e " 4Worn blades
T T o City no longer partici o ludge
KMC 5 row npper/bedder |Removes. hardpans on fields yn ger p pates in sludg
, e program for farms. _
Peabody Myers Vactor B E'Cleans wet wells at lift stations "|Replaced by new. machine.
. ' ) T 7T Icity no Jonger participates in sludge
John Deere Triple deck disk 1Deck disk planter ityn gerp pates in sludg
L I _{program for farms
) ) I T , City no longer participates in sludge
Ag Chem 2505 Terragator Injects/sprays treated sivdge on fields ;
e e - 4" . L program for farms
: City no longer participates in sludge
Ag Chem 12505 Terragator i|Injects/sprays treated sludge on fields ity no fonger participates In sludge
! " s .. |programforfarms
. i R City noll artici ol
Ag Chem 113000 gallon field tank ¢ Storage of lqutd sludge 'ty no longer participates in s udge

program for farms

Hach Sigma 900

900 pump-head controller

Re laced W|th updated equrpment

Hach Sigma 900

11900 refrigerator sampler

ed with updated.equipment

Hach Sigma 900

11900 refrigerated sampler weatherproof
‘lenclosure

fRepIaced with updated equipment

Hach Sigma 200

~Aanclacuea. ..

-{900 refrigerated sampler weatherproof

Replaced with updated equipment

Perkin _Elment

lAtouio Absorptio'ft. )

_{Metal analvsus equ:pment '

Lachat

. CQuick Chem 8000

Lab equipment to analyze Nitrogen,

phosphorus

Nalonger used

iNo longer used.




Salisbury

Al-America City

)

2010
125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: #10-548-3190
Fax: 410-548-3192

JAMES IRETON, JR.
AAYOR

" M. THOMAS STEVENSON, IR.
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

VACANT M ARYL AN D KEITH CORDREY
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013
TO: Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Surplus-SAN-4 Refuse Truck

The Procurement Division received a request from Public Works to declare the following vehicle
surplus:

[ = Ty P
| e

27 e F
A TR
a2 AR

Peterbilt SAN 4 Refuse Truck 2002 1NPZH08X120714239

Upon declaration of surplus, as approved by Council, the aforementioned vehicle will be sold at
auction. Proceeds from the sale of this vehicle will be placed back into the account number
32061-534308 “Vehicles” and be used for repair and maintenance of vehicles. Additional
details are noted in the department memo.

athice L Parsons
Assistant Director Internal Services-Procurement and Parking

s e o

e ile]

TS RV PR R A R



JAMES IRETON, JR.

‘Salisbury

AHmericaClty

| g ! EE?

2010;
125 NORTH DIVISION STREET

SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-3170

MAYOR

TOM STEVENSON Fax: 410-548-3107
ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR = :
MARYLAND ‘ "AMANDA POLLACK, P.E.
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
WORKS
To: Catrice Parsons
From: Howard Landon
Subject: Surplus SAN-4, 2002 - Refuse Truck
Date: July 26, 2013

Cc: Amanda Pollgeki, Tom Tengman, and Ben Baker

The Sanitation Department recommends SAN-4, Refuse Truck be declared surplus. This truck
is a 2002 Peterbilt with approximately 85,047 miles,

VIN # 1NPZH08X12D714239

Vehicle Condition - Poor

This vehicle is currently in poor condition high mileage, age of vehicle, and body deterioration.
It has chronic electrical issues.

Body Condition- Poor

The automated body (arms, packer & body) are worn out.

Al repairs would exceed the value of the vehicle and would not bring the vehicle back to a
standard that would last long before something major or minor breaks again.

This truck was replaced as approved in the 2013 budget; Sanitation account number #32061-
577025. We recommend this truck be included in the City sponsored auction rather than traded
in. We hope to receive a greater amount through the auction process than the trade in offered.

Funds received from the auction would go back into Vehicles Acct.# 32061-534308 which is
used for the repair and maintenance of vehicles.

L _7-29-43
Ben Baker T 77 Date
Vehicle Maintenange: 5upuwsm

dert S 725

Hdward Lanéon. Date
Director of Operations~

Dmasds. Rerach- ' 7[+4]12

B T Py

¥ AT AL s T

B L A



JAMES IRETON, IR.
MAYOR

M. THOMAS STEVENSON, IR.
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

VACANT
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

A

MARYLAND

COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013

TO: Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Surplus of Various ltems at the City Service Center/Yard

Swhsbury

A!]-Amenna Cily

\””!

2010

125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY. MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-348-3190
Fax: 410-343-3192

KEITH CORDREY
DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

The Procurement Division received a request from the City Service Center/Yard to declare the
following items surplus:

B e R
* R -J" N._.f Jicﬂ’f_

N 04‘"" ‘11’71\

I3 -;f
:e:-'\,a—,r,'*‘ﬂm

i“"“f%""‘"

easoano urplis,

1S
P T 5

_BIYD 12CCE898

1 Boat & 120 HP

f Abandoned

_PHP-4R _

{HotBox_  __

| Does not work no par‘{s

‘FR-128B |

Front End Loader . _| Front End Loader _ [Bad.Motor-too costly to
Ford 1966 55-3 ‘Street Sweeper  ___| Worn out-will not operate
Freightliner 2001 Freightliner ~ | Street Sweeper = |'Worn oﬁtWiI’I'_noiigpera_te
Ford 1997 ‘Street Sweeper Body Removed

Upon declaration of surplus, as approved by Council, the aforementioned items will be sold at
auction. Proceeds from the saie of these items will be placed back into the account numbers

31150-546006, 32060-5460086, and 47000-546006 “Operating”. Additional details are noted in
the department memo.

Catrice L. Parsons
Assistant Director Internal Services-Procurement and Parking

st R et d | by & ]

R T BT



20

10
JAMES JRETON, IR 125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
MAYOR SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-3170
TOM STEVENSON Fax: 410-548-3107
ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR
AMANDA POLLACK, P.E.
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
FORKS
To: Catrice Parsons, Assistant Director of Internal Services — Procurement
Date: July 16, 2013
From: Amanda Pollack, Acting Director of Public Works M M,
Subject; Recommendation for surplus, City Yard

1 am requesting that the attached list of equipment and vehicles that are located at the City Yard
go into surplus so they can be sold at auction. Please have any money made from the sales put
back into operating accounts for: Street Div 31150-546006, Sanitation Div 32060-546006, and

Marina 47000-546006.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

T

. i ,.f‘ [ A R SR,
Howard Lardon, Director of Operations

- —— - — 4 e e = e -

o o
W s e

L e
it b ot i e s b s



City of Salisbury CITY YARD Surplus Equipment

MAKE MODEL DESCRIPTION

Bayliner BIYD 12CCE898 1998 17'17" Bavyliner boat & 120 HP motor - Marina (47000-54600¢ Abandoned at Marina

Aeriol PHP-4R 1998 Aeriol Hot box - Street Div (31150-546006) Doesn't work, no parts available
Front End Loader FR-128 1988 Front end Loader - Street Div (31150-546006) Bad motor, new motor will cost more
: than replacing the machine

Ford 1966 55-3 Streat Sweeper - §5-3 - Sanitation (32060-546006) Worn out, does not pick up dirt
Freightliner 2001 Freightliner Street Sweeper - $5-1 - Sanitation (32060-546006) - Worn out, does not pick up dirt

Ford 1997 Ford Street Sweeper - 55-5 Cab and chassis only - Sanitation (32060-546 Body removed

May 7, 2013

B . - - - . B © e sr wme o
. ‘- HEAATRR gttt - B P T L L L A AP, T L]




JAMES IRETON, JR.

M. THOMAS STEVENSON, IR.
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

MAYOR

VACANT

ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

TO: Mayor and City Council

COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order #1 for Project #5289

North Division Street Sewer Relief Main

._Sa‘lis\b u fY

AR
AR-America City

ik

:2010:
125 NORTI DEVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801

Tel: 410-348-31%0
Fax: 410-548-3192

KEITH CORDREY
DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

The Procurement Department received a request from the Public Works Department (“PWD")
to process Change Order #1 for the aforementioned project in the amount of $106,645.00; with
McCrone. This Change Order proposes to address changes in the location, size, and approach
to providing capacity relief to the North Division Street Sewer line and extend the contract by
447 week for a new completion date of February 07, 2014. Additional details are noted in the

department memo.

Funds are available in account number 30200-513020-55012 “Engineering/Architectural”,

The Procurement Department requests Council’s approval to approve Change Order #1 as

previously stated.

Catrice L. Parsons
Assistant Director Internal Services-Procurement and Parking

P RN
i 5 a2 Br B

A inbimons e Sty .

F P S

A bt 1, B



S1hsbury

A!l-amerl:a Cﬂ?

‘EE

2010,

125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21301
Tel: 410-548-3170
Fax: 410-548-3107

JAMES IRETON, IR,
MAYOR

TOM STEVENSON
ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR

MARYLA\]D AMANDA H. POLLACK, P.E.
ACTING DIRECTOR
OF PUBLIC WORKS
TO: Catrice Parsons, Assistant Director of Internal. Semces Procurement
FROM: Amanda Pollack, Acting Director of Public Work
DATE: July 31, 2013 T
SUBJECT: Change Order No. _1

Project No: __ 5289
North Division Street Sewer Relief Main

Please process this change order for the North Division Street Sewer Relief Main. This amendment
addresses changes in the location, size and approach to providing capacity relief to the North Division
Street sewer line.

The original North Division Street Sewer Relief Main project authorized in June 2004 was to perform a
feasibility study including hydraulic analysis of the existing and proposed sewer based on current and
projected future flows. The scope was limited to investigation of a relief sewer toparallel an existing
sewer on the East side of N. Division Street. The study included evaluation of alternatives to minimize
disruption of both N. Division Street and existing utilities.

In April 2008, a report was submitted which evaluated three design options for the parallel sewer relief
on the East side of N. Division Street. After a review of the prior studies and design engineering, Public
Works determined that instead of a new 30” relief sewer on the east side of Division Street with future
replacement of the deeper 15” and 18” sewers installed in 1926, it was more prudent to proceed with
replacement of the older and deeper sewer with installation of a single 36" diameter sewer. This
determination was based on a more cost effective long term solution which eliminated deeper
excavation required by the smaller 30” relief line and ultimately a second excavation and reconstruction
of North Division Street to replace the mains from 1926 in the future.

The total change order is $106,645.00 per the attached letter from McCrone dated July 2, 2013, The
work in this change order includes:
e Design the replacement of the 15” and 18" sewer main instailed in 1926 with a 36" sewer,
including house services.
» Design increasing the size of all cross connecting water mains at each block to 8”. Replacement
to extend to the limit of disturbance with transitions to the existing water lines.
» Design a complete reconstruction of the sidewalks disturbed during construction to current
American Disabilities Act standards and construction of ADA ramps at all intersections and
driveways in the project area.

[P P

RS A

bt B

-

.- . PR
Varrresh st e At i e i 1 oy 1 B i

bt 3 Bt At b 1 g e

T

AR G



* Design removat of the existing 12" water main and replacement with new 12" water main and
individual house services including meters along Division Street and Baltimore Ave. to just North
of London Ave due to canflicts between the proposed 36" sewer and the existing water main,

s Design of by-pass pumping for sewer and storm drains so that MDE permits for by-pass pumping
can be obtained prior to the project bidding,

e Revisions to the traffic control plans to comply with current City requirements.

» Preparation of drawings to 17=30" on 24”x36" sheets as requested for construction package.

« Additional surveying and site investigation to verify record drawings and to obtain topography
associated with the new sidewalk construction,

e Submission of design segments within the State’s right-of-way to MD SHA for review, approval
and permitting.

« Additional soil borings and geotechnical analysis for the deeper 36" sewer.

The above scope items were beyond the original project scope. The limits established by this change
order are not to be exceeded without written consent by the City.

The change order also includes adding contract duration of 447 weeks since the original contract was
projected to be completed 7/15/2005.

We recommend award of this change order in the net amount of $106,645.00. Sufficient funds to
complete this work are available from a FY12 bond in account number 30200-513020-55012

Engineering/Architectural.

Ouasdsfinls

Amanda Pollack, P.E.
Acting Director of Public Works

P b e b Ao 4 s o Yk ey s 1

oo
T U S U

Fone S, ot



CHANGE ORDER

H#1
PROJECT: Contract Nos. 5289 P.0. NO: 02040811-01
North Division Sireet Sewer Relief
CHANGE ORDER NO. .- 1 - -
TO: McCrone, Inc INITIATION DATE:; 7/31/13
Building 1, Suite 6 CONTRACT DATE: _ 6/23/04
119 Naylor Mill Road ACCOUNT NO: _30200-513020-55012

Salisbury, MD 21801
You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:

1. Design replacement of the 100 year old 15" and 18" sewer main with a 36" sewer, including house services.
Design increasing the size of all cross connecting water mains at each block to 8”.

3. Design complete reconstruction of sidewalks disturbed during construction to current American Disabilities Act
standards, and construction of ADA ramps at all intersections and driveways in the project area.

4. Design removal and replacement of the existing 12” water main and individual house services including meters
along Division Street and Baltimore Ave. to just North of London Ave due to conflicts between the proposed 36"
sewer and the existing water main.

5. Design of by-pass pumping for sewer and storm drains so that MDE permits for by-pass pumping can be

obtained prior to the project bidding.

Prepare revisions to the traffic control plans to comply with current City requirements.

Preparation of drawings to 17=30’ on 24"x36” sheets as requested for construction package.

8. Additional surveying and site investigation to verify record drawings and to obtain topography associated with
the new sidewalk construction.

9. Submissicn of design segments within the State’s right-of-way to MD SHA for review, approval and permitting.

10. Additional soil borings and geotechnical analysis for the deeper 36" sewer.

~No

Not valid until signed by the Owner and Department Head.
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract
Time. ’

The original Contract Sum was .. e T IR USSP S COPRCTRE S T $..—— 89700.00
Net change by previously authonzed Change Orders % s S 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 89,700.00
The Contract Sum wilt be (increased), (deereased), (unehanged) by this

Change Order F——
The new Contract Sum |ncludmg this Change Order will be Jp—
The Contract Time will be (increased), (deereased), (unchanged) by this

Change Order by { ) daysor (447 ) weeks
The date of substantial completion as of the date of this Change Order... e

therefore is n : .

$o - 106,645.00
$ _ 156.345.00-

February 7, 2034

;AUTHORIZED.: . . -
BY: BY:- _ —
Amanda Pollack, P.E. Catrice Parsons, Assistant Director
Acting Director of Public Works Vendor: _ - of Internal Services-Procurement
| Division
BY: _
DATE: Printed name DATE;
BY: _ — _ Funding/Bid Award As Apgproved
KEiTH A, CORDREY Title by City Council
Director of Internal Services
By:.

v wa mmy S gk

PO

Chmean T et e P e



l)u:lf'rn R ey T . -
g 7S \/uuan AT A A DT
Till '.‘J‘ 77 = ks ST

TENGINEERS @ SURVEYORS 8 PLANNERS

July 2, 2013

Ms. Amanda Pollack: Acting Public-Works Director
City of Salisbury

Department ‘of Public Works,

125 N. ansromSlreel

Salisbury; MD" 2180;1“

Phone: (410) :548:3170

"Fax (410) 548 3107

apollack@cr sahqbury md. us;

RE: Engmeermg Servlces Rewsed Contract Amendiment No. 1 to P:0..020440811-01
North D|V|slon Street Sewer. Rehef Englneermg Servrces Pro;ect Order:No. 5289.

.Dear Ms: Poltack: : ke

«f ¥
4

dlrecnon frorn;lhe'CltEr No
changes-and, assocmted cost =

‘ $33,479.00}

T The agreed upon locatlon anid' $ize ;of e sanitary religf, sewel has; changed fequiring redesign,.
_redraﬂlng and, C|ly rewews Thi i g:nal rehef sewerwas ‘o be.on the East'side’ of Division Streel and!
was.lo reptace the ex £ “__ T 2 iéithe deeper sewerif place In the. past fwo.
years. s e, Clly djetermrned lhrough revrewmg GUE. allernatrve desrqns that it was more cosleffective in
the Iong runido réplaceithe 100+ year old deéper 15 18 mch sewenon the West side of Division:Slreel
wr[h a smgle 35- |nch?dlameter gewerinstead;of addmg a para!lel shaliower relief sewer. Theresultwill
be One' Aew. 36-ifch, sewerinsigad of a fevi 30-inch rélief sewer and maintaining the old 15- 18 inch
.sewer whicH would ‘have:lo.be repiaced in the: future The eventual replacement of the old deep:
sewer would:fequiré the' utilitie's above; the.sewer.and the:slreet be reconstructed again when the wark
is dore. See the altached typical read.and'utility. sections..

(‘omblnlng the exisling two.sewers into one 36-inch sewer requires all house servicé connections be
replaced:New House connaclions:on the.36-irch sewef pipe.will extend Lo the clean out at the back of
sidewalk. Due tatha:depth, numerous utilities.and surface featuces, it was determined to be' most cost
elfective to reconstruct Division Sireet.in phases, cne block at a ime,

The design, drawings'and conslruction specifications.of the east side relief sewar was submitied for
approval lo the Cily and then'MDE on May 13, 2009. McCrone was then directed to design the
replacement sewer on the west side. The ?5% complele submilial was accepted by the Cily on
February 18" 2011, Slnce then, McCrone has nol received all the dasign review commenls, and wa
nave been awa'tmg the approval of CA #1

119 Maylor Mill Road » Building 1 + Suite 6 » Salishury, MD « 21801
410.548.1492 « salishbury@mecrone-ing.com
WWW MCCTanesinge, com



o T -

Ms, Amanda Pollack

July 2, 2013
Page 2
$11,092.00
2. Updated standards for the American Disabilities Act (ADA) now require the complete reconstiuction of

the sidewalks when roads are reconstructed to provide ADA compliant handicapg ramps at
intersections, driveway entrances and at sidewalk lateral ramps o crossing driveways. Adjusiments
to driveways, lead sidewalks to the residences and adjacent yards,are also included herein.

$7, 683.00
Walter majns and deVIdUal services are also béing replaced.in Division Street from Baliimore Ave. 1o
just north of Loridon Avé. With the current water-main alignment next t6 the decp gxcavations for the
sewer, the water main will be removed and lhe waler mains cut at intersections and house service-
connections. tn addition, the City has asked to' increase the size of:the cross connecung ‘mains under
the pavement. To maintain water serv[ce while each block is being: reconstiticted, McCrone will
design a tempdrdry waler seivice across the ground .

$16,936.00

. ‘The Clty and MDE are now requmng that by pass puniping,for the'sewer be deslgned up frontby.the
.engineer | 1nstead the, con!racior developmg and submlttmg lhen‘ plan for approval McCrone wilt

.develop the bypass pumping: de5|gn and drawmgs forthe'sewer-as: “ouifined in | ihe'email received flom
‘the City'on Juiy 9™ 2012. Also, the storm drains. need bypass pumpmg to be des:gned due fothe dng,
biock at a time conslrucuonsphasmg

S? '074 00

:lhe conlractor tofoldw.a 0 ‘ h ) lhreq(nre conSLderalzon of
'lhe grealer nelghborh ! [
fonginally baged onthe very.t
time: ' .

$5 459 00
Ag'requested by the Culy McCrone, Inc: will redraff the- drawmgs to-a scdle: wof it = 307on'247 x35

‘sheels due.lo.the density of utilities® and informalion to be:shown’ {ead 6§on the-old thy stapdard
11 X 25 sheets Both water and sewer will be shown in'the pian view of the “drawing. The.profile will
‘be shownvon the same-sheet and below thE plan view.

$10,702.00
_Additional surveying and |nvest|gat|ve services were neeéded due to.incotrect: record drawings of
récent storm drain work 6n North Salisbury Bivd and: Brldgewew Street. Also; ‘additional topographic
surveying was, necessary for the sidewalk construction, yard gradlng tie-ins and inlersecting street
de519n

$5,840.00
Since a portion of the construction will be in the State's righi-of-way, design and construction at the
iniersection of Nortn Salisbury Blvd. and Bndgewew Street will be submilted to MD SHA for feview,
approval and permitiing.

$7,380.00
Additional soil borings and geotechnical analysis are needed ior the deeper 36-inch sewer. McCrone,
Inc. will subcontract Hillis-Carnes Englneenng Associates, Inc. to-conduct an amendment to their
original soil borings and an analysis a! the soils forsuitability as a foundation:and backfill ios the deep
large-diameler sewer pipe. HCEA proposes a subsurface investigation consisting of three twenty-five
foot borings in the areas previously investigaled. These bosings are necessary because the

‘Engineering Services - Coniract Amendment Mo. 1 page 2
July 2, 2013

e s e b W

R T

L S ARl e @ R it

wma Al Gl 4 e,



e et

S it

' K:Scott Aja PE o

Ms. Amanda Pcllack
July 2 2013
Page 3

replacement sewer depth s deeper than the parailel relief sewér. The three original fifteen- fdot borings wilkbé
extended by 10 feet 8ach.and soil saniples taken at 2.5 fool intervals between 15 and 25 feel. Included'ia the.
pricéis:a, traffic control ptan meeting MD SHA and the City of Salisbury : standards.and specifications forthe
borings.

CONTRACT-AMENDMENT #1: TOTAL =:$106,645:00¢

Relmbursable costs for, pr:nts plots, mylars photocoples mrleage photographs and:an electromc digital copy
of: the final documents are included in these quoted line-item services:. Final desrgn deliverables include four
paper Copies and one-digital'CAD copy: Bf the contract documénts.

McCrone has or. W|tl make: the above méntioned, revisionsand- submltgo% drawmgs and documents for the:
Cltys final review.- Upon receiving City'commenls and contract: ‘Bidiinformation, McCrone will; complete the

documents and. make final bid sets: The'90% drawings will'be, submitted to MDE and Wicomico Courity Sorl‘

Consarvatron DIStriCt for: themrewew and, approvat Costcestlmates will bes submrtted at 90% and 100% of
complehon A'stalus’ report ‘shall be’ prepared’at the 90%: submlttal

As requested by the. Crty, the bid’ drawmgs will delineate a' constructron phase’ lme on- Division., Street at the:

aorth BC. of chkory stfeetAnother phase line will be delineated at'the:PC of’ "Brtdgewew Street at Sallsbury
B[Vd T

( ff'constructlon arendt ariticipaléd-based: upor ou dlscusszons wnth the: Crty =,We
,-trespass ‘agresment fof construction ‘of new utilities and construchon adIUStrn__
adjacent-‘ito fie.nEw srdewalk construction.

e

L

serviées iwhen determlned necessary by, lhe " City after the work has beem,bid. . ,Ahrsrwork woulci B3

.amendment o dhe: ‘contract.”

Please process.this. Contract Amendment at yourearliest convenience, Attached is an‘foutly breakdown”'of:'
services. ‘The total fee:for.contract amendment is $406,645. 002 ‘Should YOu- ‘have any addltronal questlons-
please’callime.

Vice'President:

Attachment: Hourly Breakdown and Typical Read and Ulility Section

40044-070213.ca# 1

Engineering Services — Conlract Amendmenl No. i page 3
July 2, 2013

McCrone iInc. willinét provide:, conslruction services; assoclated Wlth theiwork at-‘;thts t|me .but will: provrde _

o YIS o e AR A S8 M

e 17 AURS S Mk ab® Finm IS,



TASK/HOUR BREAKDOWN

PROJECT._Contract Amendment #1, N. Divisiori Street Sewer _dobNumber: 05040044 CLIENT:: City of Salisbury

Prapored by_KSh ) " " DIRECT UABORICQSTS '~ .
77212013 Category Of Peronnel
L. - " Raie b Hoor e e
A A T A oA o A o] A AT b_ [ € F
Projéct . | i Cadit RAdmins [ -Sure.Fidid [, Direel Labor | OTHER' | » 7
Principal PE | Engineer || Sureyor ¢|1 ‘Engineer JGR04T 1 Adgistant || Crew i Cests | DIRECT | Reimbiursables.|' TOTAL FEE
IUIve IS .Desngner; 1, g . | . cosTs .
BhaselT askSurvey and Design per nourfales | 516500~ | 512000 1}~ 5112.0074][ 510200y | $95.00° it $60.00 i “§142.00t ) " T .
- R 1 R T N ] T HE 1 N HE
Design Ihe 36 inch replacement sewer and 28 C 143 o . | L .| . <42 e 2 _ | to. |- 28r.00 so.0d ). '
b he reief 'si N BTSN . | P § '
avandon ihe relief sewer desian _ 5462000 | $17/160.00 |  50.00 |l $7.344.00. { §3.990.00. | .$120.00. | “$0.00 .| -$33.234.00. 1] sa4500 | $33.478.00
Rclplnce'si_ag}..ralks,‘wilh ADA compliant walks: ’ 12 240 ‘ ;05' ! B ’. T ) t . g_-f; T [ o 7' }
agjust Ipad sidewulks, dirveways and adjacent : - — e L AT (L U R - - -
vargs. (Design only,-field surveying below) $1.980.00 | $2:880.00 | -50.60 [\ $3.872.00 .].51.520.06:0) $240.00 [, s0.00  ]|7$10.292.00 | $0.00.. $800.00 5$11,092,00
D"e:si.gnlhe replacement f”_‘f’e waler main“and 3 20 .f - ;;d_z" '24 ’ 120 ' : 0. | 0 ] ' )
sarvice connaclions in Civision Street, Add surface — : T i K | SRR e e -
lamp. waler on boih sides. 548500 | sze0000 | soc0 | s2.44m.00 | 1,900,001 . T50.00 $0.60 ,.J|s $7.247.00 | 'so.c $440,00 57.683.00
Provide dotailed bypass pumping plans fer tha .12 R UL N .32 * ;0> 0oL '
sanliary sewer and siorm drainaga. $:.980.00 | $5.040.00 .| $0.00 | ss5.918.00 7| '$3.040.00 | ‘s0.00, 5000 .| .s1597600 | s006 ‘| seso00 | $16.936.00
Provide.a detailad Iraffic control plan for the sewer . 2, . 16 . .0 ; 32 ! 12 i gt .0 i
consiruction, all Phase 33000 | 5152000 7| $0.00 | '$3.264.00 | 1$1.140:00- || $0.00. 50.00 $6.654.00 $0.00 .| sazc00 | s7.074.00
Redralt he 11225 (40 scale) sneets onto 24x36 (30 3. 6 |. 0. 2. . % ' 0- 0 !
Geale) sheels. $495.00 $720.00 ,|.. 000 _ | $1.724.00_| :83.420.00 50.00 +50.00 $5.859.00 $0.00 $600.00 $6,459,00
Surveéying services to correct poor as-built D YR [ j ; ‘ 1 p Y
imiormation (MDD SHA and City} al Bridgeview Ave, 5 - | L .0 . — 8 . - 0 - 3. - 8 — ‘ -
and surveying for ADA sidwalks & migs. £990.00 | $1.580.00 ‘| £i:34400 | . s0.00; |:S1.71000 | s0.00° .| $4,828.00 | $10.552.00 $0.00 $150.00 $10,702.00
Bridgeview al North Saliabury Bivd, gesign and 4 16 b0 20, ). 0 . 2. | O ‘ 52
submdtaly to MD SHA for review and spprova $650.00 | $1.92000 | $0.00¢ |.$2.040.00 ). i§9s0.00 | s120.00 | seo. | ssss0.00 $0.00 | $150.00 £5.840.00
lddilional Geolechnical Borings, Analysis, Report | 2 I 0 [ 8 S r A I |
| Trs > ings R T e — .. T w < - ; -
and Traffic Canirol Plan for boting ' sa3000 | s72000 |1 ‘sooo | -setedo: ||'fsiztacoo | . sowos .| so00 | s3oosco | seo74.00 $300.00 $7.360.00
2 ‘ 7 LAl S LIPPRAL:: T P : ‘ .
TOTALS: 2 27 12 - 252 i 198 1. 8. ] 9. L. 423 R - :
$11,860.00- [ :$34,440.00 - $1°343:00" |1526.724.00 |[518:810,00. |  $480.00_ | 1$4,826.00 | $U8.506.00 | $4074.00 | $4.065.00 | $106.645.00

e s on oo me - - . - - - "
. . R R . T P R e - - d e .
vw b on- e IRV WA e el e TR e AR o Ard T b BV LA P L A1 R e A S A s TN L W LA S WS BN e R Tt A A e




TOTAL STREET SECTION RECONSTRUCTION FROM APPROX.
~ BALTIMORE -AVE. NORTH CUL-DE-SAC. (INCLUDES

CURB/GUTIER AND SIDEWALKS)

- REMOVE ALL PAVEMENT INCLUDING

)| OLD CONCRETE ROAD SECTION ON

REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL
CURB, GUTTER, & -SIDEWALKS
NOT MEETING ADA
STANDARDS (BOTH “SIDES).

S.W. PIPE 107 '.
REMAIN' ;

UNDISTURBED | ]{},

;UNDISTURBED

|51~ DIVISION ‘STREET' (FROM_APPROX,
71- BALTIMORE AVE. NORTHWARD TO
CUL-DE-SAC),

X 27 & 37 Gos

FHP GAS MAIN(SY TOIAE!
[REPLACED:BY+GAS COMPANY

o —:-_l_’:'x tele. duét: bonk

Liey 127 W, 10 BE REPLACED, (STA. 0+00
10 15¥674). _ALSO, REPLACE SERVICE
CONNECTIONS “T0 & INCLUDING METERS:

REMOVE . AND, REPLACE. EX
GROSSINGS S.W. ,PIPES 'AND
STRUCTURES

ar

| iREMOVE ZAND ;REF'U\CE,SERVICE

DATUM ELEV- E

1000

P Rrer A

DEWATERING' WELL .4
POINT DEPTH TO BE 3

i

4,

il

DETERMINED: BY
THE—CONTRACTOR

TYPICAL. SECTION

STA. 3+50%
SCALE: HORIZ.:
VERT.: 1"=3

17=30"

TYP. SECTION

FOR

N. DIVISION STREET

SALISBURY, WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND
Prepared For: CITY OF SALISBURY .. _f==

{orawray ML
Lscae _ASsHowm .

® Consiuclion Sorvicas

P9 NALOK Lt L ROAL SLATE &

® Envipnmental Stiences HoaTe _7M3N3 .
® Land Planing & Survaying ’
ANNAPCLIS ¢ CENTREVILLE w DOVER » ELKTCH @ SALISOURY

o L SALSTUAT MO FIAN
mrf nul et luuo.tu._.:

JOB NO,

D2040044

SHEET No. - 1




Salisbury

s
"B H B l]f
| ,2‘0_10.

125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-3190
Fax: 410-548.3192

JAMES IRETON, JR.
MAYOR

M. THOMAS STEVENSON, JR.
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR

VACANT KEITH CORDREY
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

COUNCIL AGENDA

August 12, 2013

TO: Mayor and City Council
SUBJECT: Award of Contract A-3-12 R2

Miscellaneous Chemicals-WTP & WWTP
The Procurement Department received a request from the Public Works Department to process
the extension of Annual Contract A-3-12 R2 Miscellaneous Chemicals for the Water Treatment
Plant (“WTP”) and the Waste Water Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) provided by Intercoastal
Trading in the amount of $115,984.00 and Kemira Water Solutions, Inc. in the amount of

! $284,184.00, respectively. This Annual Contract extension proposes to keep costs consistent
with FY13 pricing for FY14.

There are sufficient funds to cover these purchases in account numbers 82075-546004 and
86083-546004 “Chemicals”, respectively.

The Procurement Department requests Council’s approval to approve the award of A-3-12 R2
for the WTP and for the WWTP as previously stated.

Thank you,

Catrice L. Parsons
Assistant Director Internal Services-Procurement and Parking

i kT R £ S bbb cabe s epibta -

Ha ke b i 8 —r—— s



JAMES IRETON, IR,
MAYOR

TOM STEVENSON

ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBIECT:

Catrice Parsons — Director of Internal Services
Amanda Pollack, P.E. — Acting Director of Public Works

July 24,2013

Recommendation for Award

Contract No A-3-12, R2

' Salisbury

All-AmericaCliy

[

2010

125 NORTH DIVISION STREET
SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21801
Tel: 410-548-317¢
Fax: 410-548-3107

. AMANDA H. POLLACK, P.i..

ACTING DIRECTOR
OF PUBLIC WORKS

Miscellaneous Chemicals — Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP)

L e B L L T e

Water Treatment Plant (WTP)

All vendors, (Intercoastal and Kemira), covered under Contract No. A-3-12 R2 have
agreed to rencw our chemical contracts at the same pricing for one additional year. The WWTP
and the WTP are both satisfied with the performance and product quality from these vendors
and recommends awarding these chemical vendors a chemical supply contract for an additional

year:

WWTP Total: $287,184.00

Kemira Water Solutions Inc. Ferric Chloride 600DT @ $478.64
(38% - 42% Solution)

Funds are available in the WWTP budget: Account 86083-546004 Chemicals

WwIP .Tutal:_$l 15,984.00

Intercoastal Trading

Funds are available in the WTP budget: Account 82075-546004 Chemicals

Oinande 4 Ht0a0ir

Sodium Hydroxide 25%  $176 dry ton x 659

Amanda H. Pollack, P.E.
Acting Dircctor of Public Works

$287,184.00

$115,984.00

" P
T Wb



